

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of  
the United States**

---

◆ ◆ ◆

**M.L., a minor, by his parents and next friends,  
Akiva and Shani Leiman;  
AKIVA LEIMAN; SHANI LEIMAN,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**DR. JACK R. SMITH, in his official capacity as  
Superintendent; MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**Michael J. Eig  
Counsel of Record  
Meghan M. Probert  
Paula A. Rosenstock  
MICHAEL J. EIG & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
5454 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 760  
Chevy Chase, MD 20815  
(301) 657-1740 (Telephone)  
(301) 657-3843 (Facsimile)  
Michael.Eig@lawforchildren.com**

***Counsel for Petitioners***

---

---

*Gibson*Moore Appellate Services, LLC  
206 East Cary Street ◆ Richmond, VA 23219  
804-249-7770 ◆ www.gibsonmoore.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Legal Background .....	3
Factual Background.....	5
Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH A NUMBER OF CASES FROM THIS COURT.....	9
A. The Decision is in Conflict with Guidance Regarding Disabled Children’s Right to a Free Appropriate Public Education Under the IDEA. ....	9
B. The Decision Conflicts with Cases Involving Special Education, Religion, and the Establishment Clause.....	11

C. The Decision is in Conflict with Recent Guidance Regarding the Free Exercise Clause.....	16
II. THE CONSIDERATION OF RELIGIOUS AND CULTURAL NEEDS IN CONSIDERING THE APPROPRIATNESS OF AN EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM IN IDEA CASES IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE. ...	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX	
Opinion United States Court of Appeals for The Fourth Circuit entered August 14, 2017.....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order United States District Court for The District of Maryland entered August 3, 2015.....	25a
Decision Maryland Office of Administrative Hearings entered January 23, 2014.....	46a
Order United States Court of Appeals for The Fourth Circuit entered September 11, 2017.....	101a
20 U.S.C.A. § 1400.....	103a
20 U.S.C.A. § 1414.....	111a
20 U.S.C.A. § 1415.....	144a
FLS Instructional Guide Montgomery County Public Schools, Rockville, MD (2005) .....	180a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	11, 14, 15
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	14
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	11-12
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	3
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	19
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) .....	19
<i>Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence Cty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993) .....	19
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	19
<i>M.L. v. Smith</i> , 867 F. 3d 487 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	1

<i>M.L. v. Starr</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 466 (D. Md. 2015) .....	1
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (June 26, 2017) .....	16, 17
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	11, 12, 15
<b>Statutes:</b>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
<a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2016/parts-b-c/38th-arc-for-idea.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2016/parts-b-c/38th-arc-for-idea.pdf</a> .....	18
